RESOLUTION NO. 2020-007 BOROUGH OF YEADON

Regarding a Multi-Municipal Application for a Transportation & Community Development **Initiative Grant**

WHEREAS, Yeadon Borough supports the request for planning grant dollars from the Delaware Valley Regional Planning Commission; and

WHEREAS, Yeadon Borough understands the grant amount requested must provide a 20% local match of the total project cost while at least 5% must cover administration of the grant through in-kind services; and

WHEREAS, Yeadon Borough fully understands the application requirements including mandatory meetings and attachments; and

WHEREAS, Yeadon Borough fully understands the federal contracting process and rules as outlined in Uniform Guidance 2 C.F.R.200 if awarded the planning grant dollars; and

WHEREAS, Yeadon Borough, fully understands that noncompliance with federal procurement rules and DVRPC contracting parameters will result in the loss of TCDI funds; and

WHEREAS, Lansdowne Borough, has agreed to serve as the lead municipality for the submission of the grant application; and

WHEREAS, Yeadon Borough is interested in working with three other eastern Delaware County municipalities on a bicycle facilities planning effort; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that Yeadon Borough agrees to, if selected for the TCDI grant, to:

- engage in contracting procedures including the competitive Request for Proposals and budget ٠ allocation
- approve grant agreement documents;
- agree to submit reimbursement invoices and progress reports along with necessary supporting documentation;
- take all necessary action to complete the project associated with the grant agreement within the 24-month timeframe, and submit the final deliverable to DVRPC; and
- Provide proof of adoption or acceptance of the final deliverable by the governing body through ٠ a resolution that must be submitted no later than December 31, 2022 to DVRPC.

Adopted this day 215t of February, 2020

By a vote of: $\underline{7}$ in favor $\underline{0}$ against $\underline{0}$ abstain

ATTEST:

COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH OF YEADON

Monda Russwood

Nafaya Monue President LaPoya Monroe